

No. 11-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELROY FISCHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS \*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W.  
Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 21, 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	
I. THE <u>FISCHER</u> DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF SIX OTHER UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS .....	6
A. The Courts Below Confused Factual Conduct with Legal Element .....	6
B. The <u>Fischer</u> Opinion Conflicts with Decisions of the Courts of Appeals in the First, Fourth, Fifth, Ninth, Tenth and Eleventh Circuits .....	8
C. Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 28-310(1)(a) is Not a MCDV .....	13
D. The Decision of the Court Below Was Erroneous and Prejudicial .....	16

II.	THE <u>FISCHER</u> DECISION CONFLICTS WITH TWO DECISIONS WITHIN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT, SOWING CONFUSION AMONG THE CIRCUITS . . . . .	17
A.	<u>Fischer</u> Conflicts With <u>United States v. Howell</u> and <u>United States v. Smith</u> . . . . .	17
B.	Failure to Resolve the Conflict Within the Eighth Circuit Will Have Adverse Consequences . . . . .	19
III.	THE <u>FISCHER</u> DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CONTROLLING PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT . . . . .	21
A.	<u>Fischer</u> Conflicts With <u>United States v. Hayes</u> . . . . .	21
B.	<u>Fischer</u> Conflicts with This Court’s Categorical Approach to Predicate Criminal Offenses . . . . .	24
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-201(1) . . . . .	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-310(1) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-323 . . . . .	3
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</u> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 559 U.S. ____, 130 S.Ct. 1265 (2010) . . . . .	24
<u>Nebraska v. Bachkora</u> , 427 N.W. 2d 71 (1988) . . . . .	15
<u>Nebraska v. Pribil</u> , 395 N.W.2d 543 (1986) . . . . .	15
<u>Sykes v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. 1, 131 S.Ct. 2267 (2011) . . . . .	24
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) . . . . .	25
<u>United States v. Amerson</u> , 599 F.3d 854 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) . . . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Belless</u> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<u>United States v. Betcher</u> , 534 F.3d 820 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Griffith</u> , 455 F.3d 1339 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Hayes</u> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Hays</u> , 526 F.3d 674 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . .	10, 11, 12

<u>United States v. Howell</u> , 531 F.3d 621 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	17, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Nason</u> , 269 F.3d 10 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10, 11
<u>United States v. Perez-Vargas</u> , 414 F.3d 1282 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<u>United States v. Serrao</u> , 301 F. Supp.2d 1142 (D.Haw. 2004) .....	15
<u>United States v. Shelton</u> , 325 F.3d 553 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	9
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 171 F.3d 617 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	17, 19, 20
<u>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</u> , 468 F.3d 874 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	10, 14, 15, 22
<u>United States v. White</u> , 606 F.3d 144 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11, 12
